

23-334

FILED
SEP 29 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. FLYNN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
WILLIAM C. SILVIS
AARON S. GOLDSMITH
JOSHUA S. PRESS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Proceedings below.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition	15
A. Certiorari is warranted to decide whether a U.S. citizen has a protected liberty interest in the visa application of a noncitizen spouse.....	16
B. Certiorari is warranted to review the Ninth Circuit’s requirement that the government do more than cite a valid statutory ground of inadmissibility to explain a visa denial	22
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision to condition consular nonreviewability on a novel and vague requirement for timely notice independently warrants review	28
D. The questions presented are important and this Court’s intervention is necessary	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 5, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion and order (Mar. 18, 2021).....	42a
Appendix C — District court order denying motion to dismiss (Dec. 11, 2017).....	73a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (July 14, 2023)	90a
Appendix E — Declaration of Matt McNeil (Nov. 8, 2018)	123a
Appendix F — Constitutional and statutory provisions	126a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978)	19
<i>Baaghil v. Miller</i> , 1 F.4th 427 (6th Cir. 2021)	20, 22, 28
<i>Bakran v. Secretary, United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 894 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Bright v. Parra</i> , 919 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Burrafato v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 910 (1976).....	21
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 17
<i>Colindres v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 71 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14, 21, 24, 27
<i>Del Valle v. Secretary of State</i> , 16 F.4th 832 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	5
<i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 718 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013), vacated, 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	6, 28
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	12, 29, 30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....	23
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 88 (2015)	6-8, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	4-6, 15-17, 22-25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	2
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Sesay v. United States</i> , 984 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22, 28
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	4
<i>Silverman v. Rogers</i> , 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 983 (1971)	21
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 357 U.S. 928 (1958)	20, 21
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	8, 16, 23, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	4, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	17
<i>Yafai v. Pompeo</i> : 912 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22
924 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	26
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	5
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	7, 11, 16

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1105(a)	32
8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	2
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)	2
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1181(a)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	3, 27
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3).....	3, 15, 26
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(A)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii)	3, 9-12, 15, 22-24, 27-29, 31
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)	4, 6, 7, 8, 24, 25, 127a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(1)	4, 8, 26, 133a
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(3)	4, 8, 12, 22, 26, 29, 133a
8 U.S.C. 1187(c)(2)(F)	32
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1).....	3, 133a
8 U.S.C. 1201(g).....	3, 25, 134a
8 U.S.C. 1201(i)	5
8 U.S.C. 1202.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1361.....	3, 135a
8 U.S.C. 1722.....	32
8 U.S.C. 1733.....	32
6 U.S.C. 236(b)(1).....	3, 5
6 U.S.C. 236(c)(1)	3
6 U.S.C. 236(f).....	5

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
6 U.S.C. 251	2
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	2
6 U.S.C. 542 note	2
6 U.S.C. 557	2
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	2
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 40.6	3
Section 42.31	3
Section 42.42	3
Section 42.71	3
Section 42.81	3
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1998).....	26
